In addition, Washington electric net power supply expense increased in RY2 13

approximately $59.5 million16, above RY1 levels, to reflect the mandated removal of 14

Colstrip costs beginning January 1, 2026 as discussed by Mr. Kalich.   15

Q. With regard to capital investment, please provide additional explanation 16

on the increase in electric and natural gas gross plant investment.   17

A. The change in gross plant from the historical 12 ME 06.30.2023 test period as 18

noted above for RY1, relates to the 2023 through 2025 capital additions included in this 19

case, and 2026 capital additions for RY2. Table Nos. 2 (electric) and 3 (natural gas) below 20

provide a recap of the Washington “gross plant additions,” sponsored by witness, from July 21

16 Offsetting this increase are approximately $35 million system ($24.4 million Washington share) currently in
lower depreciation and fixed O&M costs, as discussed by Ms. Andrews.

   Exh. KJS-1T

Direct Testimony of Kaylene J. Schultz
Avista Corporation
Dockets UE-240006 & UG-240007 Page 20

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Provisional Provisional Incremental
EOP EOP AMA Rate Year 1 AMA Rate Year 2 2-Yr Rate Plan

Jul-Dec 2023 2024 Total 2025 Total 2026 Total Total
Mr. Alexander 20,108$   22,455$   42,563$   11,868$  54,431$   47,029$   47,029$   101,460$
Mr. DiLuciano 90,300$   124,470$ 214,770$   54,097$  268,867$   111,645$ 111,645$   380,512$
Mr. Manuel 24,846$   28,242$   53,087$   18,539$  71,627$   32,024$   32,024$   103,651$
Mr. Howell 8,705$   21,307$   30,012$   10,025$  40,037$   27,237$   27,237$   67,274$
Ms. Hydzik 6,403$   10,029$   16,431$   1,953$   18,384$   8,794$   8,794$   27,178$

Total 150,361$   206,502$ 356,863$   96,483$  453,346$   226,729$ 226,729$   680,075$

Capital Projects - Washington Electric

 Gross Transfers To Plant1

$ in 000's

Witness

1Excludes impact of retirements, which would lower the overall net plant prior to A/D and ADFIT.

1, 2023 through December 31, 2025 for RY1, and January 1, 2026 through December 31, 1

2026 for RY2, as discussed by Ms. Benjamin.17  2

Table No. 2 – Washington Electric Gross Plant Additions Over Two-Year Rate Plan 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

 10

Looking at the changes to “gross” plant-in-service proposed in this filing, as shown 11

in Table No. 2 above, Washington electric RY1 “gross” plant capital additions increase by 12